

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 16, 2018

Ms. Nancilee Kennedy, Manager Bromley Manor 2595 Depot Street Manchester Center, VT 05255

Dear Ms. Kennedy:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **September 5, 2018.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

amlaMCotaRN

PRINTED: 09/17/2018

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPCIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE A DUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTIÓN		TE SURVEY	
0657		0657	B. WING		000	C	
AME OF	PRÓVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE'I' A	DÖRESS, ÇITY, S	TATE ZIP CONC		0/05/2018	
	72 All 1634111	901 502 COMMON MACHOO	POT STREET	INVE, FIE CODE			
NOWLE	YMANOR		ESTER CENTE	R, VT 05255			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EAGH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID. PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R100	Initial Comments:		R100				
	compliant investigation of Licensin	n-site relicensing survey and a tion was conducted by the ig and Protection on 9/4 and is include the following:		, ' * ,			
R132 \$S=E	V. RESIDENT CAR	RE AND HOME SERVICES	R132				
i	5,5 Special Care U	Inits				į	
ļ	operate a special c specifications conta approval. The horr determine if the spe services, staffing, h	has received approval to are unit must comply with the sined in the request for second to be surveyed to exial care unit is providing the raining and physical as outlined in the request for		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		V	
	by Based on observati confirmed by the Ri Manager, the facility specifications outlin operate the Special	NT is not met as evidenced on, record review and egistered Nurse (RN) y failed to comply with the ed in the approved request to Care Unit in the areas of thining. The findings include				The state of the s	
	Per review of the fa license to operate a Care Unit (SCU).	cility license, it includes a n eleven (11) bed Special				et x	
	prepared by the faci	proved request for licensure, lity, identified they would wing specifications:					
	"Staff Qualification (RA) will complete enabling and Protection	ons: Each Resident Attendent light hours of training through					

R132 - R999 Pocs accepted 10/11/18 mournander/mme with addendums.

Division of Licensing and Pro	otection			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: •	(X2) MID(TIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAYE SURVEY COMPLETED
- 10	0657	B WING		C 09/05/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	
PROMI EVITANOS		OT STREE		
BROMLEY MANOR	MANCHE	STER CENT	TER, VT 05255	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCHDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
training program modules; Dementia Dementia-Related demonstrate skills interaction and app before working indewill partner with the ongoing education into monthly in-servall provide 12 hour dementia-specific to Confirmation was in (RN) Manager on 9 that staff have had education, but the A "Cares" training program for staff the requirement. The facility has not program for staff the requirement. The facility has been no ament special Care Unit to 2. "Staffing will be (residents) to 1 (stafts shift, 6:30 at Attendants (RA's) at Technician (MT) 2nd shift, 2:30 attendants (RA's) at Technician (MT) 3rd shift, 10:30 attendant (RA) at Technician (MT) The RN Manager of has a census of 6 residence of the residence of	cociation "Cares" outline This will consist of two a Basics and Behaviors, as well as both in personal care, roach with the residents ependently. Bromley Manor Alzheimer's Association for and incorporate the education vices with the SCU staff, which is annually of raining." Inade by the Registered Nurse V5/18 at approximately 11 AM, some Dementia Basics Alzheimer's Association ogram is no longer available, developed an education at would meet the approved RN also confirms that there dement to the Bromley Manor of the licensing agency. as follows, using a 4 off) ratio am to 2:30 pm - 2 Resident and one (1) Medication om to 40:30 pm - 2 Resident and one (1) Medication om to 6:30 pm - 1 Resident and one (1) Medication on to 6:30 pm - 1 Resident and one (1) Medication	R132	Il am working with It area training coo to schedule inservice CARES Program is to as well and will like courses awill are staff to be at Bromley Manor And will be required himea - who add the I have completed there will be 10 hours completed	training - son available have on ble for completed by 1/15/2019. I for ew ition to the previously it dittoned
CHEVIEW OF THE ST	an someonic for the oco,		Annual Control of the	(2)

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM

082

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 12 of 17

PRINTED: 09/17/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 0657 09/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2595 DEPOT STREET BROMLEY MANOR MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX TEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) R132 Continued From page 2 R132 documentation identifies that during the 3rd shift, there is 1 RA and 1 MT assigned to the unit. That staff, also have the responsibility to conduct rounds and respond to resident needs for the additional thirteen (13) residents, who reside in Residential Care Home (RCH) The Manager confirms on 9/5/18 during interview that the SCU has only one (1) RA on the 3rd shift for a period of approximately 1+ hours depending on RCH resident needs at any given night. R155 V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES R155 SS=F 5.9.c. (12) Assume responsibility for staff performance in the administration of or assistance with resident medication in accordance with the home's policies. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and confirmed by the Registered Nurse (RN)/Manager, the facility RN failed to assume responsibility assuring the security of medications left at the bedside for residents who choose to self-administer prescription and over the counter medication, (Residents #4, #5 #6, #7, #8 and #9). On 3rd shift, staff is no longer Rounder The findings include the following: Per observation during the facility tour in the Eystem in place with Life line devices presence of the RN Manager the following was identified: 1. Resident #6 had the following medications unsecured, found on the shelf on a table next to the television: Vitamin D-3 400 International Units Division of Licensing and Protection

J07'S11

STATE FORM

If continuation shoot 3 of 17

Division of Licensing and Protection (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A BUILDING: B. WING 0657 09/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2595 DEPOT STREET **BROMLEY MANOR** MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY R155 R155 Continued From page 3 ; (IU) expired on 11/2014, 3 bottles partially used Myrbetriq 25 mg tablets, Toprol XL 50 mg (2 bottles) partially used, 2 bottles partially used Lisinopril 10 mg tabs with one bottle identifying a used by date of 8/8/18, 3 loose pills unidentifiable sitting on a lid of a card-board box. Cephalexin 250 mg capsules partially used, bottle of partially used Vitamin D-3 100 IU, Aspirin 81 mg tablets partially used, Iron 65 mg tablets with no lid and an expiration date of 10/2013, Bactrium DS 6 tablets with no lid and instructs the resident to take daily, Lopermide Hydrochloride 2 mg tabs partially used with an expiration date on 3/2018, Systane eye drops lubricant expired on 1/2017. All self nedicating reside Visine eye drops expired on 2/2015 and Normal Saline nose drops. 2. Resident #7 had medications located in two separate drawers in the bureau. The medication prescribed are not in their original containers. As per resident's preference s/he has color coated the lids of the bottles and therefor s/he places the medications in the bottles, that identify the various times for administration. The bottles the medications are placed in, have dates that identify the medications have expired: 3. Resident #8 has various prepared medications in day containers placed by her/his family member who is a nurse. Medications are stored/ on the second shelf of a table; 4. Resident #9 has the following medications stored in his/her bathroom counter: 2 partially used bottles of Synthroid 75 mcg each, 2 partially used bottles of Hydrochorothiazide 12.5 mg tablets, partially used bottle of Losartin 50 mg tabs, Amoxicillin 500 mg tabs partially used instructed to take until gone (resident confirms s/he missed one day), multi dose/partially used Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM J0TS11 If continuation sheet 4 of 17

Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 09/05/2018 0657 NAME OF PROVIDER OR GUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2595 DEPOT STREET **BROMLEY MANOR** MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R155 R155 Continued From page 4 bottles of Advil Tylenol and Multi-Vitamins. There : are numerous empty over the counter medication : bottles that need to be discarded that are also stored on the counter top; Resident # 4 has agreed for medications to include OTE -ALL medications to include OTE -HIL medications removed from her room at this time -5. Resident #4 has a bottle of Tylenoi 500 mg tablets at the bedside; 6. Resident #5 has a partially used bottle of Creo at the bedside; Per review of the Admission Agreement, Section: g identifies Medication Management: ["As long as you are able to direct the administration of your medications in accordance with state regulations we will provide you with necessary assistance such as reminding you of medication times or helping you take medication"]. RN will review with each self medications kept in locked. box in kedication weeklylong will be done to The RN Manager confirms on 9/4/18 at approximately 11:30 AM that the staff do not follow up ensuring that medications are taken, nor are they reviewed to ensure that the resident is taking the medication as per physician orders, nor can the manager confirm that the resident room doors are locked consistently. insure medications taken as See also R175. prescribed, and will contine to monitor for 50 5 Rft problem list 5) up to date (no upried) R161 R161 V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES SS=E 5.10 Medication Management predications 5.10.b The manager of the home is responsible for ensuring that all medications are handled according to the home's policies and that designated staff are fully trained in the policies and procedures. Division of Licenning and Protection

0399

J0TS11

If continuation sheet 5 of 17

STATE FORM

Division of Lic	censing and Pro	tection		10 for all 1 and 1	49	
STATEMENT OF I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CHA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE GOMP	SURVEY LETED
		0657	B. WING		09/0	; 5/2018
NAME OF PROVI	DER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP GODE		
BROMLEY MA	ANOR	2595 DEF	OT STREET			- WW 20080-W 300
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DIFFICIENCY)	LĎBĚ	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R161 Con	ntinued From pa	ge 5	R161		1,	
by: Bas facil han requ prof resi find Per Rec #5 a via Rec ider lem Per adn has put leng adn Res 7/4/	ied on observatility failed to ensided according uirements and tiper storage of Ir dents, (Residentings include the review of the Mords and Physicand Resident #6 injection using a commendation for titles that the properature for 28 inspection of beninistration on 9 any identification in use. Therefor the light of time the light in the properation of the sident #5 or #6.	ledication Administration cian Orders for both Resident 6, identify Insulin administration an Insulin Pen or Insulin storage after use en may be stored at room	The second secon	Although we were calculating days of a based on unixs and we have all in pers with tape/Harkine moved from refusion with date and there wish has been advised of all has been advised of all	osing ned, suhin when glow shaff	
ac 9c	2. I TO A PROMISE	REAND HOME SERVICES	R171			
5.10	0 Medication Ma	nagement		2 d		
doc	umentation suff	st establish procedures for iclent to indicate to the id nurse, certifled manager or				

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 6 of 17

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

STATEMEN	OF CIDENSING AND PRO NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING.	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		0657	B. WING:		(I) 1/2	5/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	#2***	
BROML	EY MANOR		OT STREET STER CENTE	R, VT 05255		
(X4) ID PREPIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IO PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY).	DULD BÉ	(X9) GOMPLE) É DATE
R171	Continued From page	ge 6	R171			i
7	representatives of the medication regimen	ne licensing agency that the as ordered is appropriate ninimum, this shall include:		26.		The state of the s
	administered as ord	that medications were ered; refusal of medications,				
	including the reasor the home;	why and the actions taken by				
3	the date, time, reasonable the date, time, reasonable the effect,	tions administered, including on for giving the medication,				
	medications to restor a nurse has delegat (5) For residents re	who is administering lents, including staff to whom ed administration; and ceiving psychoactive rd of monitoring for side		2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
9	(6) All incidents of r	nedication errors.				
	by:	IT is not met as evidenced		ie i		
9 9	Registered Nurse (F to assure that 2 app receives psychoaeti	view and confirmed by the RN) Manager, the facility failed licable resident sampled, who we medication, is monitored ident #1 and #3). The following:				
	physician order date milligrams (mg.) by hours as needed for	v, Resident #3 has a d 1/23/18, for Seroquel 12.5 mouth (po) every four (4), egitation, Altiting and yelling,				
4	Record (MAR), iden 2018 the resident re different occasions, the medication on 8	edication Administration tifies that in the month of July ceived the medication on 7 August 2018 s/he received different occasions and to September 2018, the				- B

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM

Ç42

J0TS11

If continuation sheet, 7 of 17

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	V ROITOING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		0657	B. WING		09/0	5/2018
AME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	***************************************	
ROMLE	Y MANOR		epot stree lester cen	T FER, VT 05255	til g	
(X4) IO i PREFIX: TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES *MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R171	Continued From pa	ge 7	R171			
:	resident has not red	quired any of the Seroquel.	T x		38	
	cause serious irrevibut not limited, to mbe controlled (often legs). The RN mana approximately 1 PN residents who recei have documentationare monitored. 2. Per record revie physician order dating, po at bedtime f Seroquel 25 mg po anxiety/agitation.	psychotic medication that may arsible side effects such as, nuscle movement that can no in the lips, tongue, jaw or ager confirms on 9/5/18 at 1, that there is no evidence the very psychoactive medications in identifying that side effects w, Resident #1 has a led 6/18/18, for Seroquel 12.5 for anxioty/agitation and two times a day for		recoiving psychot pen have had information sheet uses of, and jos yfects of these with addition,	s listene sibli side nedication il have	s on M
R172	cause serious irreve but not limited, to m be controlled (often legs). The RN man approximately 1 PN that residents who a medications have d side effects are more	asychotic medication that me arsible side effects such as, fuscle movement that can no in the lips, tongue, jaw or ager confirms on 9/5/18 at 1, that there is no evidence accive psychoactive ocumentation identifying that nifored.	*	added standard Johns you RN moutoking for stand stand stand stand stand standard to potential side of RN	moubbly noteritualised It has bee	e ~
\$S=D						
	5.10 Medication Ma	nagement)* 1.		
	home must be label currently accepted p	s and chemicals used in the led in accordance with professional standards of a shall be used only for the	e di e i			

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 3 of 17.

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	F. St. v. Shiring a second server	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		0657	B. WING	- Andrew - Communication and the Communicati	C 09/05/2018
AME.ÖÉ F	RÓVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	
	NOTES TO SECURE AND		POT STREET		
ROMLE	YMANOR			ER, VT 05255	
(X4) (U PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLE
R172	Continued From pa	ige 8	R172		
	This REQUIREME by: Based on observat Interviews, the facil medications are lat current accepted p practice for 1 of 5 r	NT is not met as evidenced for and confirmed by staff ity failed to ensure that all beled in accordance with refessional standards of esidents observed during a stration audit, (Resident #4).	**		
	Resident #4 has a	the Medication Technician, physician order for Gabapentic capsules twice a day (bid) by			
2	record (MAR) dated Medication Technic	nedication administration d 8/21/18, instructs the lans to assist with abapentin 300 mg po three		Pharmacies will Stickers for labe of MD instruction will continue to soon as changes of	provide aposto Jung medicalic no okange - MA
ı	Per review of the B medication), is labe capsules take 1 capsules.	ingo Card (card holder for the lled Gabapontin 300 mg. osule twice a day.	# B	Soon as changes a	o be updated a
	approximately 4 pn	rse Manager on 9/4/18 at a, confirms the label and the incorrect and do not match	*		
R175 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CAR	E AND HOME SERVICES	R175		
	5.10 Medication Ma	nagement			
	5.10.h (3)				- 1 a 1
	Residents who are	capable of self-administration			- ** - **

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 6 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLÎA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	0657	ß, WING	The state of the s) 5/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIREETA	DORESS, CITY, \$	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BROMLEY MANOR		POT STREET STER CENTE	ER, VT 05255		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEPICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
R175: Continued From p	age 9	R175			
may choose to sto provided that the it resident with a secunauthorized acces medications. Whe provide such a secundary is to the resident on This REQUIREMS by: Based on observation is to provide 1 choose to administ over the counter in storage space to it the resident's medications.	re their own medications nome is able to provide the cure storage space to prevent iss to the resident's their or not the home is able to cured space must be explained or before admission. ENT is not met as evidenced tion and confirmed by the (RN) Manager, the facility has a sampled residents, who ter their own prescription and nedications, with a secure prevent unauthorized access to lication, (Resident # 4, #5, #6, #1, #12 and #13). The findings:	Compression of the same of the			
Manager, on 9/4/1 9:30 AM and conceprescription and of were discovered in Rooms: Residen #11, #12 and #13 in visual view, store bathroom counter the medications we be droom doors un prescription medication the original bottles. Per discussion with was made that the secure locked spawho is able to solf RN also confirms.	the presence of the RN 8 beginning at approximately luded at 11:45 AM, both ver-the-counter medications in the following Resident's # 4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10, The medications were located ed on bedside tables, and bureau draws. Some of ere identified as outdated, locked and a number of ations were not necessarily in the RN Manager confirmation facility does not provide a ce for each individual resident administer medications. The that since the resident takes on the facility staff do not follow				

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

8269

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 10 of 17

Division of Licensing and Pro	ACCOUNT.			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIN	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	06 <i>5.</i> 7	B. WING	menone:	C 09/05/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STÄTE, ZIP CODE	
	THORNESSON IN SECO	OT STREET	AND	s
BROMLEY MANOR			ER, VT 05255	8
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IO PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFIDIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE
R175 Continued From pa	ge 10	R175		1 11
the medication nee	t if the medication is taken, if ds to be discarded and the RN the resident bedroom doors ked		All rendents de to sey medicate b	y RN assessed
g. identifies Medica as you are able to de your medications in regulations we will assistance such as	dmission Agreement, Section ation Management: ("As long direct the administration of accordance with state provide you with necessary reminding you of medication u take medication").		provided with le box to store medical bedrooms - medical will be checked	ocked metal ctims in
R246. VII. NUTRITION AT SS=F 7.2 Food Safety ar	9 19037 463	R246	lach resident and tech on the to me	ned
7.2.a Each home resources that complement and food labeling and food labeling food consumption, free contamination. All references with dents, swelling	must procure food from y with all laws relating to food Food must be safe for human of spoilage, filth or other milk products served and used must be pasteurized. Cans y or leaks shall be rejected and returned to the supplier.	2	no outdated me medication is stone and being taken	I properly
by: Based on observat cook, the facility fai products served an free of spoilage. T following: Per observation du inspection of the di discovered a partia	NT is not met as evidenced ion and confirmed by the main led to ensure that all milk id used in food preparation are the findings include the ring the noon meal and during etary department, the surveyor lly used quart of whole milk gallon of skim milk partially			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM

OUNG

JOTS11

If continuation street 11 g/ 17

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	d single wh	LE CONSTRUCTION S:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				A CAN	c
		0657	B. WING		09/05/2018
AME OF)	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	
ROMLE	Y MANOR	084-15-160000 1 4-000 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00 04-00	OT STREE		
A/			STER CEN	TER, VT 05255	3.00
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDEN BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAIS	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE COMPL HEAPPROPRIATE DAT
R246	Continued From pa	age 11	R246	ar din l	10/60
	used dated on 8/13	3/18, in the beverage	: 1.	HIL METANY	stuff has
	refrigerator.			All dictury been trained expiration date. and bereiages	to mor ton 9/15
	The cook confirme	d on 9/4/18 at approximately		neone meeter	D Moderat 1910
	12:30 PM, that bot	h the skim milk and the whole		superidum date	s dollfoods
	milk were outdated	I. The owner was also present		1 1.	1
	during the tour and	confirmed that the whole milk		and bereiages	asid, in
	should be discarde	ed.		food preparable service and A consumption of discard food prior to expendent dates -	on doc
Lucian				Look body	
SS=F	VII, NUTRITION A	ND FOOD SERVICES	R249	service and A	esident
. i				C015 -1-00	and to
•	7.2 Food Safety a	nd Sanitation	Š	consumptions	arce 1 -
-				discard Lood	o/ beverages
	7.2.d The home sl	hall assure that food handling		The state of the s	12:0
,	and storage techni	ques are consistent with safe		prion to upu	lation
	food handling prac	uces.		detec -	!
	This REQUIREME by:	NT is not met as evidenced		020103	11
		ion and confirmed by the main	12		į
	cook the home fail	ed to assure that food handling	<i>.</i>		X
T I	and storage techni	ques are consistent with safe			i
	following:	lices. The findings include the			
	MONOWING.				į
	Per dletary departr	nent tour on 9/4/18 at			
	approximately 1:15	PM the following foods were			
	found to be stored	in the refrigerator unsafely:			
	-Uncooked Sword	rish dated 8/21; , confirmed to be turkey bacon,			
	unlabeled and not	dated as to when it was placed			
	in the foil;	20			
	-Multiple plastic wr	apped grated and chunk		2 2 2	
	cheeses with no lai were opened;	bel or date as to when they			
		of tartar sauce with no date;			
	-A plastic container	with no identification of what			
	the product is or wi	nen it was placed in the			

66:41 8102-02-435

If continuation shoot 12 of 17

_Division	of Licensing and Pro	otection			FURINI	WENKONFO
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	E	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
0		0657	B. Wing		09/0	: 5/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ODESC CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/0	0.12010
			OTSTREE	10-36-3000 (111 -46-60) - 24-1-2000 (10)		
BROMLE	YMANOR			TER, VT 05255		
(Xd) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST RE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS/REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X3) COMPLETE DATE
R249	Continued From pa	ge 12	R249	5.4.1.1	, , , , ,	
	container.			staff has been	instructed	
	CA MS SCHWARD		1	1111111	1 1 1	9/18/18
	The above items w	ere confirmed by the main	1	to label and da	Te creatly	17
	cook as unidentifial	ble or unlabeled. S/He also		100 0 . 1. Vh	V house	
,	days.	foods are discarded after 7		all from the	o naux	
7.6	ways.		f	has appeared a	nd are	
R261 SS=F	VII. NUTRITION AN	ND FOOD SERVICES	R251	Staff has been to label and da all foods that been opened a stored	,	
į) }			
:	7.3 Food Storage a	and Equipment	1			-
i	7.3,a All food and a	drink shall be stored so as to	Ì			
:	protect from dust, in	nsects, rodents, overhead				
i	sources of contami	ary handling and all other nation.				
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced			*	
	Based on observati	on and confirmed by dietary.	1	1	i	
	from duct income	ed to store food as to protect				
	contamination. The	rodents and all sources of indings include the following:	i		!	
	TO MENTAL TO THE	miguida morage the tonowillar	1		İ	
	at approximately 1:	n dietary department on 9/4/18 15 pm the following was				
	identified:			}	1	
	unsealed No date	corn meal open in use and as to when it was opened;		-		1
	-Multiple assorted b	oxes of dry cereal, ranging				j
	from 12 ounces to 2	2 pounds, found partially used.		1		
	unsealed and not do opened.	ated as to when they were	TE.			
	The main cook cont	firmed at the time of the tour			80	* 1
	that the products we	ere not stored properly.				}
	en a management annexes annexes					
R252 SS=F	VII. NUTRITION AN	ID FOOD SERVICES	R252			×-
				-		1

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

9690

JUTS 11

If continuation sheet 13 of 17

Division of Licensing and Pro	stection			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPL A. DUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ε	0657	B. WING	THE W. S. C. STREET, S	G 09/05/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITÝ	STATE, ZIP CODE	
BROMLEY MANOR	PROMPTURE OFFISEELLS	OT STREET	CONTRACTOR SONS TO SENSE TO SENSE TO SENSE SONS TO SENSE S	7
		STER CENT	ER, VT 05255	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
R252 Continued From pa		R252	All dry foods will labeled, dated and	be 9/18/18 I sealed -
7'2 Food Storage a	and edulation	į	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
food, drink, equipm	nome used for storage of ent or utensils shall be asily cleaned and shall be	1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
	NT is not met as evidenced	1		sa (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
by: Based on observati	on and confirmed by staff	: !		ŀ
, interview, the facilit	y failed to assure that all	i		
equipment is kept of following:	lean. The findings include the			
the main cook on 9 PM, the following w The main hood th cooking stove was accumulated dust a exterior hood labely identifies that the n Administration can inspection was con	at is located above the large found to have visible, and grime. The sticker on the of Bromley Brook School ext inspection is due 8/2011, not confirm when the last ducted.	Commence of Commen	Estimates have obtained from 3 cleaning shrives - in scholared to be on Oct 26, 2018	seen hood 10/54/18 sleaved
main cooking stove crumbs accumulate. -The microwave ov and food particles of the table that store located below the second agreesy surface, where main cook con	en located to the right of the has visual dust, grime and ed on multiple surfaces; en has accumulated splatters on the inside surfaces; es all clean dishes and bowls, ervice line, was found to have isible dust, grime and crumbs.		on Oct 26, 2018. A cleasing Schedulin place to clean Kitchen and surface	all 9/18/18
there are no cleanii above discovered c	ng schedules and that the concerns need attention.			

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

JOTS 11

M.continuation sheet 14 of 17

DIVISION OF L	icensing and Pro	otection			- 1 1333	AN GOALD
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBE((X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETEO
		0657	B. WING		09/0	; 5/2018
NAME OF PROV	DER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/0	3/2018
BROMLEY M	*		OT STREE	25명 1 (M. (2015) : 1 (2015) 1 (M. 2015) 1		
SKOWLET W	ANOR			TER, VT 05255		
(X4) IÚ PREFIX TAG	(GACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R254 Cor	ntinued From pa	ge 14	R254			
R254 VII. SS=C	NUTRITION AN	ID FOOD SERVICES	R254		a .	
7.3	Food Storage a	and Equipment				
, be i	in good repair. (, utensils and dinnerware shall Cracked or badly chipped are shall not be used.		Till the state of	The state of the s	
by: Bas inte in the stic ider insp	sed on observation inview the facility ne dietary depart ker on hood about itilies that the ed	on and confirmed by staff failed to maintain the freezer trent in good repair and a tree the stove in the kitchen quipment was due for The findings include the	41			
9/4/ disc alor insid diffic acc che para cool build ave	'18 at approxima covered to have ag the entrance of de on the left sid cult to open and imulation of ice cked daily and ice ameters for free; k confirms that so d up 1-2 times a firms during the endor approxima had any respons	of the dietary department on litely 1:15 PM the freezer was built up ice accumulation of the door and along the le of the doorway. The door is close tight due to the Temperature logs are dentify appropriate zing food, however the main she chips away at the ice day. The owner also tour, that they have contacted litely 2 weeks ago, but have se/service to date on the		There is repaired. There is currend in accumulation desired and are monitored and recorded daily.	been no lutary,	9/19/18
cool acçı exte iden	king stove was f umulated dust a erior hood labele	nat is located above the large ound to have visible, nd grime. The sticker on the d Bromley Brook School od inspection is due 8/2011.	,	•		

STATE FORM

eng.

JOT\$11

If confinuation sheet 15 of 17

TATEMEN	of Licensing and Pr IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A HUILDING	9)		
	-	0657	B. WING_		09/05/2018	
The short of the state of the process of the state of the					1 05/05/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROMLE	YMANOR		OT STREE	TER, VT 05255		
rvai in	ATS YGAMMILS	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			GDO'DOM	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS REFERENCED TO THE A (DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE APPROPRIATE DATE	
R254	Continued From page 15		R254	Once cleased o	n 10/26/18	
	Administration cannot confirm when the last inspection was conducted.			Once cleaned of the hood will be for inspection	u scheduled	
R302 SS=F	IX. PHYSICAL PLA	NT	R302	for inspection		
	9.11 Disaster and	Emergency Preparedness	} 1			
a a	9.11.c Each home shall have in effect, and available to staff and residents, written copies of a plan for the protection of all persons in the event of fire and for the evacuation of the building when necessary. All staff shall be instructed periodically and kept informed of their duties under the plan. Fire drills shall be conducted on at least a quarterly basis and shall rotate times of day among morning, afternoon, evening, and night. The date and time of each drill and the names of participating staff members shall be documented. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and confirmed by management, the facility failed to conduct fire drills on at least a quarterly basis and shall rotate times of day among morning, afternoon, evening, and night. The date and time of each drill and the names of participating staff members shall be documented. The findings include the following:			Bromley Manor scholled and med with three 9/19/ local fire chiefs to review facility Fire and Emergency plan - copies of same have been distributed to underto		
				with residents wing, and all have been cond with outline of	Teach Staff,	
	Confirmation was made by the facility Manager and one of the two owners on 9/4/18 at approximately 11:30 AM, that the facility has not conducted any fire drills since opening on 1/11/18. The first resident moved in on 1/15/18,			drills are taking	Mock in place to	
Ision of Li	censing and Protection	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		above procede	res —	
TE FORM			6495	JOTS11	If continuation stipper 10 to	

PRINTED: 09/17/2018

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		0657	B. WING		C 09/05/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
BROMLE	Y MANOR	2595 DE	OT STREE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION).	PREFIX. TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AC DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
	Continued From pa	ge 16	R999	cont 1916- Fire Dep	this offered
R999 S'S=C	MISCELLANEOUS		R999	and will be cond	uctive
	4.14.f Survey/Inves	stigation		demonstrations of	fire bylinguole
	from inspections read to the public in residents where ind the results do not he Home must post a resuch written reports the home does not home must inform to public that they may licensing agency an telephone number of Based on observational facility Manager, the investigation results	ke written reports resulting adily available to residents a place readily accessible to ividuals wishing to examine ave to ask to see them. The notice of the availability of if a copy is requested and have a copy machine, the he resident or member of the request a copy from the difference of the address and of the licensing agency. In and confirmed by the home failed to have the conducted on 2/21/18, and/or the public. The following:		hanging inthonion bulletin	board dily
1 1 3 4	on 9/4/18 at approxi- results conducted or focated. The Manag- the results are kept and is available whe also confirmed that:	e presence of the Manager, mately 8:55 AM, investigation of 2/21/18 could not be ser confirmed at the time that in a folder in his/her office in asked for. The Manger s/he was not aware that the sted and available without		resident's and	stuff-
			t.		**************************************

JOTS11

If continuation sheet 17 of 17

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, Vermont 05671-2060 802-241-0480 fax:802-241-0343

Plans of Correction update 10/05/2018
Bromley Manor 2595 Depot street
Manchester Center, VT 05255 802-768-8134.
Fax: 802-768-8058
nurse@bromleymanor.org

10/05/2018

Dear Ms. Cota,

Enclosed please find updated information regarding survey plans of correction as requested

R132:

The date for completion of training for plan of correction has been updated. The 10 module CARES training program to include Dementia Basics and dementia Related Behaviors will be completed by all SCU staff by 11/05/2018. Facility RN/Manager will supervise and document the above staff training. Documentation of completed above training will be kept in each applicable employee's file.

Staffing on SCU will continue to reflect 1 care provider per 4 residents. There will be a minimum of 2 care providers on SCU at all times 1st and 2nd shift, one of whom may be a designated med tech. A designated med tech will be present on every shift. 3rd shift staff will have minimum of 2 care providers on SCU, one of whom will be designated med tech. RCH residents will continue to have room specific emergency alert device for emergencies and will continue to have non emergency telephone number for SCU staff for needs that arise 11pm-7am. Owners will continue to be available for staff support in the event that a care provider must respond to RCH staff that would cause 1 care provider to be off SCU for any length of time. Staffing will be monitored by designated scheduler and manager will be informed of any scheduling conflicts. This is currently in place at this time. Staff and residents are aware of communication and emergency systems. Each resident has been taught the use of emergency system and call

system. All now staff members will be trained regarding above. New RCH residents will be informed of above.

R155

1) Resident #6 obtained a lock box on 09/08/2018. All medications are kept in this box. Med staff checks daily with resident that medications are secured in lock box. RN will meet with resident on a weekly basis to review medications, check expiration dates of medications, do weekly med counts to verify medications taken as prescribed. RN will document compliance weekly in resident nursing note. RN is encouraging resident to have all medications delivered in "medication on time" blister packs prepared in pharmacy per provider order. This will be in place for next order cycles by 11/05/2018 and will be engoing.

2,3,4,6: Resident's #5,7,9 will be provided with lock box to secure medications in bedrooms. Med staff will check daily with above resident's to make sure that medications are secured in lock box. RN will meet with each resident weekly to review medications, check expiration dates of medications and do weekly counts of medication to verify that medications are being taken as prescribed. RN will document compliance in resident specific nursing note. RN is encouraging residents to have all medications delivered in "medication on time" blister packs prepared in pharmacy per Provider order. This will be in place for all current residents deemed through RN assessment and provider order to self medicate, and will be in place upon admission for new residents once current medication supply they arrive with is due for reorder.

Resident #4 has agreed to have all medication, including OTC medication, administered by med staff. All medications were removed from resident room on 09/07/2018.

Resident "8 discharged to home on 09/24/2018 as planned.

161 5.10:

Resident's #5 using insulin pens have above in medication refrigerator in med room. When insulin pens are removed from the refrigerator for resident specific use, pens are taped and dated. Med staff has been instructed to do above. RN will monitor that insulin pens are disgarded no later than 28 days of non refrigerated use. Resident #6 keeps insulin pen in refrigerator until use. RN has met with resident who verbalized good understanding of above, and has agreed to date pens as they are removed from refrigerator for use. RN will monitor this weekly upon weekly medication checks with resident. Any resident requiring the use of insulin pen will be monitored as above by RN, and RN will document in resident specific nursing note re compliance with above. The above has been put into practice as of 09/06/2018.

All residents deemed through RN assessment and provider order able to self medicate will be met with weekly by RN to make sure medication is being taken appropriately. RN will monitor all self medicating residents for wellness r/t diagnosed, and chart weekly on above, as of 10/01/2018.

R171:

All residents receiving psychotropic prn medication will continue to have in resident specific MAR medication information sheet listing use of and potential side effects of psychotropic medication. This has been in place and ongoing. Staff is trained to report any potential side effects of prn psychotropic medication to RN. Each resident receiving prn psychotropic medication has AIMS form in MAR. RN monitors and documents AIMS on a monthly basis, effective 10/01/2018.

R172: Resident #4 received new supply of gabapentin from pharmacy with current provider order indicating correct dosage. Any medication order changes will be reviewed by RN and RN will have updated or changed order direction labels sent from pharmacy as orders change. Pharmacy had been contacted on 09/06/2018 for correct labels prior to new supply being delivered.

R246:

Dietary staff has been instructed by management and staff chef to monitor expiration dates of all food and beverages used in resident food service, and to discard the above on or before expiration dates. Staff chef will monitor above. Dietary staff has been instructed to date and label all foods that have been opened and stored. Chef will monitor above and make sure that food in facility labeled containers is discarded within 7 days of labeling and dating. This is effective as of 09/06/2018.

Dry foods will be appropriately stored, labeled dated and sealed once opened. Staff chef will monitor above daily. Effective 09/06/2018.

There are Hood cleaning will be documented by staff chef to reflect dates of cleaning and maintenance. Hood cleaning is scheduled for 10/26/2018 and will be documented by chef and kept in dietary notebook.

A cleaning schedule and check list is in place for cleaning all kitchen and food prep surfaces. This will be documented daily by dietary staff as lasks are completed and chef will monitor and keep documents in dietary notebook.

Chef will be responsible for daily temperature checks of freezers and refrigerators and will monitor and record in dietary notebook daily.

R302

On 9/19/2018 local fire chiefs were reviewed fire safety and emergency plans

With Bromley Manor owners and several staff members. On 10/5/2018 the first resident staff mock drill was conducted by RN on Bwing. Fire department chiefs will conduct staff inservice in use of fire extinguishers to be scheduled 10/2018. Fire safety drill log will be kept in notebook and RN, Managers will document fire safety drills to include staff present. RN will monitor and document fire drills.

All survey reports are now in labeled folder on bulletin board in public hallway near dining room and available for vicwing as of 09/06/2018. RN Manager will ensure that all survey results are posted as above and available.